
2 336

3 281

3 662

3 091

2 134

1 815

4 471

3 754

1 565

3 050

3 386

2 957

1 944

2 891

3 025

2 595

1 840

1 599

4 125

3 175

1 348

2 557

2 760

2 506

392

390

637

496

294

216

346

579

217

493

626

451

53

86

63

93

42

54

138

189

40

100

128

104

松山區 Songshan

信義區 Xinyi

大安區 Daan

中山區 Zhongshan

中正區 Zhongzheng

大同區 Datong

萬華區 Wanhua

文山區 Wenshan

南港區 Nangang

內湖區 Neihu

士林區 Shilin

北投區 Beitou

35 502 30 365 5 137 1 090

34 371

35 063

35 811

36 513

36 634

36 846

35 530

30 648

31 210

31 783

32 311

32 224

32 044

30 634

3 723

3 853

4 028

4 202

4 410

4 802

4 896

926

936

970

1 010

1 027

1 067

1 052

End of 2016

End of 2017

End of 2018

End of 2019

End of 2020

End of 2021

End of 2022

民國105年底

民國106年底

民國107年底

民國108年底

民國109年底

民國110年底

民國111年底

46 563 33 802 12 761 4 726

27 645

29 003

30 563

31 882

33 239

33 766

42 952

44 622

24 908

26 341

27 776

28 902

30 064

30 557

31 315

32 417

2 737

2 662

2 787

2 980

3 175

3 209

11 637

12 205

1 248

1 188

1 258

1 344

1 400

1 403

4 561

4 641

End of 2005

End of 2006

End of 2007

End of 2008

End of 2009

End of 2010

End of 2011

End of 2012

③

民國 94年底

民國 95年底

民國 96年底

民國 97年底

民國 98年底

民國 99年底

民國100年底

民國101年底

本府民政局。

統於112年12月30日關閉相關資料下載電子檔功能，爰僅提供至112年11月底資料。
人數大幅增加。④新一代戶役政系統無法提供102年12月底至103年12月底資料。⑤因戶政資訊系
資料歸入其他國籍。③內政部移民署重新整理外籍配偶資料檔，致100年大陸港澳以外之外籍配偶
①本表為與設籍本市之本國籍人士結婚且尚未取得本國國籍之外籍配偶。②標示「–」者，當年

①

單位：人

總 計

Grand Total

配 偶
大陸港澳

Macau Spouses
China, HK &

年 (月) 底 及 區 別

End of Year (Month) & District

其 他 外 籍 配 偶

合 計
Total

越 南
Vietnam

民國102年11月底
2013
End of Nov., ④

民國112年11月底
2023
End of Nov., ⑤

資料來源：

附 註：

104 婚育概況



29

30

45

36

28

17

26

56

18

63

35

30

15

19

22

21

18

12

36

33

21

22

36

23

11

20

16

22

11

17

25

19

7

20

26

19

6

5

12

19

5

4

5

11

6

7

13

12

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

278

230

479

305

190

112

116

271

125

281

388

263

413 278 213 105 – 3 038

232

246

268

288

329

368

387

205

209

220

225

239

266

266

124

136

139

151

162

188

195

91

94

91

98

104

117

112

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

2 145

2 232

2 340

2 430

2 549

2 796

2 884

– 974 596 481 276 5 708

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

–

399

356

342

347

352

351

916

948

172

158

150

152

146

146

569

583

108

97

92

96

107

106

448

462

–

–

–

101

109

111

257

264

940

1 061

1 092

4 886

5 307

810

863

945

Department of Civil Affairs.

2023.
the function of downloading relevant data on December 30, 2023, the figures were only available untilthe end of November,
the end of December 2013 to the end of December 2014.⑤Since the Household Registration Information System closed
resulted the significant increases of otherforeign spouses in 2011.④The new system was unable to provide figures from
City.② "—" means figures counted in others.③The National Immigration Agency's re-checking the associated records
①The data were the number of foreigners who did not have Taiwan nationality that married to registered citizens in Taipei

Table 29. New Immigrants in Taipei City ①

Unit : Person

Other Foreign Spouses

馬來西亞 ②
Malaysia

印 尼
Indonesia

泰 國
Tailand

菲 律 賓
Phillipines

緬     甸 ②
Myanmar

其他國籍
Others

Source :

Note :

Marital and Fertile Status 105
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