## 表29. 臺北市新移民人口①

單位:人

單位:人					
年 (月) 底	及 區 別	總計	大陸港澳 配 偶	其 他 外	籍配偶
End of Year (Month) & District		Grand Total	China, HK & Macau Spouses	合 計 Total	越 南 Vietnam
民國 94年底	End of 2005	27 645	24 908	2 737	1 248
民國 95年底	End of 2006	29 003	26 341	2 662	1 188
民國 96年底	End of 2007	30 563	27 776	2 787	1 258
民國 97年底	End of 2008	31 882	28 902	2 980	1 344
民國 98年底	End of 2009	33 239	30 064	3 175	1 400
民國 99年底	End of 2010	33 766	30 557	3 209	1 403
民國100年底	End of 2011 $\center{3}$	42 952	31 315	11 637	4 561
民國101年底	End of 2012	44 622	32 417	12 205	4 641
民國102年11月底	End of Nov., <b>4</b> 2013	46 563	33 802	12 761	4 726
民國105年底	End of 2016	34 371	30 648	3 723	926
民國106年底	End of 2017	35 063	31 210	3 853	936
民國107年底	End of 2018	35 811	31 783	4 028	970
民國108年底	End of 2019	36 513	32 311	4 202	1 010
民國109年底	End of 2020	36 634	32 224	4 410	1 027
民國110年底	End of 2021	36 846	32 044	4 802	1 067
民國111年底	End of 2022	35 530	30 634	4 896	1 052
民國112年11月底	End of Nov., ⑤ 2023	35 502	30 365	5 137	1 090
松山區	Songshan	2 336	1 944	392	53
信義區	Xinyi	3 281	2 891	390	86
大安區	Daan	3 662	3 025	637	63
中山區	Zhongshan	3 091	2 595	496	93
中正區	Zhongzheng	2 134	1 840	294	42
大同區	Datong	1 815	1 599	216	54
萬華區	Wanhua	4 471	4 125	346	138
文山區	Wenshan	3 754	3 175	579	189
南港區	Nangang	1 565	1 348	217	40
內湖區	Neihu	3 050	2 557	493	100
士林區	Shilin	3 386	2 760	626	128
北投區	Beitou	2 957	2 506	451	104

資料來源:本府民政局。

附 註:①本表為與設籍本市之本國籍人士結婚且尚未取得本國國籍之外籍配偶。②標示「-」者,當年 資料歸入其他國籍。③內政部移民署重新整理外籍配偶資料檔,致100年大陸港澳以外之外籍配偶 人數大幅增加。④新一代戶役政系統無法提供102年12月底至103年12月底資料。⑤因戶政資訊系 統於112年12月30日關閉相關資料下載電子檔功能,爰僅提供至112年11月底資料。

Table 29. New Immigrants in Taipei City ①

Unit: Person

					Unit : Person				
Other Foreign Spouses									
馬來西亞 ② Malaysia	印 尼 Indonesia	泰 國 Tailand	菲律賓 Phillipines	緬 甸② Myanmar	其他國籍 Others				
-	399	172	108	-	810				
-	356	158	97	-	863				
_	342	150	92	_	945				
_	347	152	96	101	940				
=	352	146	107	109	1 061				
_	351	146	106	111	1 092				
_	916	569	448	257	4 886				
_	948	583	462	264	5 307				
=	974	596	481	276	5 708				
232	205	124	91	-	2 145				
246	209	136	94	-	2 232				
268	220	139	91	-	2 340				
288	225	151	98	-	2 430				
329	239	162	104	_	2 549				
368	266	188	117	-	2 796				
387	266	195	112	-	2 884				
413	278	213	105	-	3 038				
29	15	11	6	-	278				
30	19	20	5	_	230				
45	22	16	12	-	479				
36	21	22	19	-	305				
28	18	11	5	-	190				
17	12	17	4	=	112				
26	36	25	5	-	116				
56	33	19	11	-	271				
18	21	7	6	-	125				
63	22	20	7	-	281				
35	36	26	13	_	388				
30	23	19	12	-	263				

Source: Department of Civil Affairs.

Note: ①The data were the number of foreigners who did not have Taiwan nationality that married to registered citizens in Taipei City.② "—" means figures counted in others.③The National Immigration Agency's re-checking the associated records resulted the significant increases of otherforeign spouses in 2011.④The new system was unable to provide figures from the end of December 2013 to the end of December 2014.⑤Since the Household Registration Information System closed the function of downloading relevant data on December 30, 2023, the figures were only available untilthe end of November, 2023.